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Plaintiff,

DEFENDANTS' STATEMENT OF
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
elal,
Defendants.

The following are the material facts, which are not in dispute in this action:

L. By letter dated June 17, 2001, plaindi (T applied for a noncommercial group use
permit from the United States Depariment of Agniculture, Forest Service, for the "' Annual
Gathering of the Tribes 2001, 'Rainbow Family Gathcring. Sce Complaint, Attachment 6; see

DEFENDANTS' STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS - Page |



also Declaration of Waller B, Rogers, District Ranger for the Lowman Ranger District in the
Boisc National Forest, Clerk's Dockel No. 8 (filed June 28, 2001) (copy attached as Exhibit 1 to
Memorandum of Points and Authoritics in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss or, in the
Alternative, for Summary Judgment) [hercinafter "Rogers Decl."] 1 8.

2. | Tn his letter dated J une 17, 2001, plaintiff did not provide the name, address, and
day and evening telephone numbers of the person who would sign a speeial use permitl on behalf
of the group. Sce Complaint, Attachment 6, at 4-5; see also Rogers Decl. 4 9.

3. On Junc 18, 2001, the Forest Service denied plaintiff's Junc 17, 2001 application,
on the ground that 1t did not specify the name, addrcss, and day and evening telephone numbers
of the person who would sign a special use permit on behalf of the group. See Complaint 4 10-
12; Complaint, Attachment 1; see also Rogers Decl. 4 9. Mr. Rogers's letter denying plaintiff's
application also noted concerns about the proper disposal of wastc and the cxtreme
environmenlal sensilivily of the proposed site for the gathering. See Complaint, Attachment 1.

Respecifully submitted,

STUART E. SCHIFFER

Of Counscl: Acting Assistant Allormey General
ELLEN R. HORNSTEIN THOMAS E. MOSS
United States Department Interim United Stales Attorney
ol Agricullure
Officc ol the General Counsel ALAN BUURROW
Natural Resourccs Division Assistant United States Atlomey
Stop 1412 M }
1400 Tndependence Avenue, SW ey i
Washington, DC 20250-1412 %THDMAS W. MILLET
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AMANDA QUESTER
United States Department of Justice
August £/, 2001 Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883
Atllomeys [or the Federal Defendants Washington D.C. 20044

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
THE UNDERSIGNED, an employee of tl%e Umnited Slates Attorney's OfTice for the

District of Idaho, hercby certifies that on the A /3 day of August, 2001, she mailed true and
comrect copies of DEFENDANTS' STATEMENT OIF MATERIAL FACTS by U.S. Muil,
postage prepaid Lo the following:

Barry E. Adams

P.O. Box 8574

Missoula, MT 39807

-and -

Barry E. Adams

General Delivery

Stanley, Tdaho 83278

and via facsimile to the following:

Barry E. Adams
(406) 825-0044.

o fink.
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BENJAMIN P. COOPER

United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-1283

Attormeys for the Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

)

BARRY ADAMS, ) No. CIV 01-0295-6-BLW
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. )
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
et al., )

Defendants. )

T’

DECLARATION OF WALTER B. ROGERS

I, Walter B, Rogers, District Ranger, Lowman Ranger District, Boise National Forest, USDA,

EXHIBIT |




Forest Service, declare that:

1. Tam employed by the United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, as the
District Ranger for the Lowman Ranger District in the Boise National Forest. My duties in this
position involve administration and management of natural resources in the Lowman Ranger
District, including authorization of special uses conducted in that ranger district. 1 have held this
position since February 1995.

2. On June 12, 2001, I spoke with Electric Ed Tunis and Marken about resource concerns
associated with site selection for this year’s annual Rainbow Family gathering in the Lowman
Ranger District. Mr. Tunis and Marken told me at that time that a site for the gathering had not
yet been selected. I informed them that a complete application for a noncommercial group use
permit and proposed operating plan must be submitted for the gathering. I offered to provide the
standard application form for noncornmercial group uses. They said they did not need one, as
they already had one.

3. At no time on June 12, 2001, or on any other date did [ imply or state that only an
application and operating plan, not a permit, would be required for the 2001 annual Rainbow
Family gathering. To the contrary, on June 12, 2001, I informed Mr. Tunis and Marken that a
complete application for a noncommercial group use permit must be submitted for the gathering.
| 4. No application, oral or written, was submitted on June 12, 2001, for a noncommercial
group use permit.

5. On June 16, 2001, I received an application for a noncommercial group use permit for
the 2001 annual Rainbow Family gathering from Mr. Tunis. Plaintiff’s Complaint, Attachment

4. 1denied the application on the same day, on the grounds that, in violation of regulatory



requirements, it did not specify the estimated nuﬁber of participants and spectators for the
proposed activity or the name, address, and day and evening telephone numbers of the person
who will sign a special use permit on behalf of the group. My letter also noted concerns about
the proper disposal of waste and the extreme environmental sensitivity of the proposed site for
the gathering. Plaintiff’s Complaint, Attachment 5. -

6. On June 16, 2001, I also received a letter dated June 15, 2001, from Barry Adams.
Plaintiff’s Complaint, Attachment 3. T did not treat this letter s an application for a perrnit
because it did not state or indicate that Mr. Adams was applying for a permit. Rather, the letter
noted that Mr. Tunis was applying for a permit and discussed Mr. Adams’s viewpoint concerning
the Rainbow Family and the noncommercial group use permit requirement. On June 18, 2001, in
‘a telephone conversation with Mr. Adams, I told him that I did not view his letter dated June 15,
2001, as an application and explained that the letter did not state or indicate that Mr. Adams was
applying for a permit.

7. On page 3 of Mr, Adams’s June 15, 2001, letter, he stated that he is joining in Mr.
Tunis’s applicadon. Plaintiff’s Complaint, Attachment 3. As noted above in paragraph 5,1
denied that application on June 16, 2001, Plaintiff’s Complaint, Attachment 5.

8. Mr. Adamns submitted his own application for a noncommercial group use permit in 2
letter dated June 17, 2001, which I received that same day. In that letter, Mr. Adams reiterated
th?.t he was joimng in Mr. Tunis’s application. Plaintiff’s Complaint, Attachment 6.

9. On June 18, 2001, 1 denied Mr. Adams’s June 17 application, on the grounds that, in
violation of regulatory requir.ements, it did not specify the name, address, and day and evening

telephone numbers of the person who will sign a special use permit on behalf of the group.



(Neither the information contained under the heading FS-Z?OO-Bb nor the information contained
under the heading F8-2700-3¢ specified the required data as to who will sign a permit on behalf
of the group.) My letter also noted concerns about the proper disposal of waste and the extreme
environmental sensitivity of the proposed site for the gathering. Plaintiff*s Complaint,
Attachments | and 6.

10. On June 18, 2001, at approximately 6:45 p.m., I received from Jeff Kline a complete
application for a noncommercial group use permit for this year’s annual Rainbow Family
gathering m Bear Valley in the Lowman Ranger District. Plamtiff’s Complaint, Attachment 9.

11. On June 20, 2001, before 6:45 p.m., I sent Jeff Kline a letter denying his application
on the grounds that it did not sansfy one of the eight evaluation criteria, mntainéd in 36 C.F.R.
251.54(g)(3)(1i}C). This criterion requires me to make a determination that the proposed
activity does not materially impact the characteristics or finctions of the environmentally
sensitive resources or lands identified in Forest Service Handbook (FSH) 1909.15, chapter 30.
Conducting this year’s annual Rainbow Family gathering in Bear Valley implicates two of the
environmentally sensitive resources or lands identified in FSH 1909.15, chapter 30: threatened
and endangered species or their critical habitat, and Native American religious or cultural sites,
archaeological sites, or historic properties or areas. FSH 1909.15, sec. 30.3, para. 2(b) and (g).
Because of the legal requirements associated with implicating these environmentally sensitive
resources or lands, I could not make a determination that they would not be materially impacted
by the proposed activity and denied the permit application on that basis, Attachment A to this
Declaration.

12. On June 23, 2001, at approximately 3:25 p.m., I received from Mr. Kline a second



application for a noncommercial group use permit for this year’s annual Rainbow Farmliy
gathering. Anachment B to this Declaration.

13. On June 25, 2001, before 3:25 p.m., I sent Jeff Kline a letter denying his second
application. In that letter, | reiterated the basis for denial stated in my June 20 letter, under 36
C.F.R. 251.54g)(3)(1i)C). 1 stated that the agency would continue to conduct the requisite
environmental analysis in the hope of issuing a permit for the annual Rainbow Family gathering.
Attachment C to this Declaration.

I declare under penalty of perjury in accordance with 28 U.S.C. 1746 that the above is

true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Executed on ;2 E?) June _2001.

Ll /A
WALTER B. ROGERS
District Ranger, Lowman Ranger District
Boise National Forest

USDA, Forest Service




ATTLCEMENT A . .

United States Forest Lowman
Department of Service Ranger 7359 Highway 21
Agriculture District Lowman, ID 83637

File Code: 2300

Date: June 20, 2001

Mr. Jeff Kiine

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Hispanic Radio Network, LLC

740 National Press Building, Suite 74
Washington, D.C. 20045

Dear Mr. Kline:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your faxed application for a noncommercial group use permit.
Y ou have applied for a permit for the annua! gathering of the Rainbow Family of Living Light
(Rainbow Family) in the Bear Valley in the Lowman Ranger District in the Boise Nauonal
Forest. This application was received in my office at approximately 6:45 p.m. on June 18, 2001.

First, I would like 10 express my appreciation for your efforts in completing this application, and
commend your good faith in trying to meet the requirements of the noncommercial group use
regulations. This is an important step forward, and we look forward 1o working with you on
issues of mutual concern to the Rainbow Family and the Forest Service.

However, ] am denyving a permit for this Rainbow Family gathering. The noncommercial group
use rule requires that a permit application satisfy eight evaluation criteria. One of these criteria is
that the authorized officer must make a determination that:

The proposed activity does not materially impact the characteristics or functions of the
environmentally sensitive resources or lands identified in Forest Service Handbook
1909.15, chapter 30.

36 C.F.R. 251.54(g)(3)(i1)(C). Your proposed activity implicates two of the environmentally
sensitive resources or lands identified in Forest Service Handbook 1909.15, chapter 30:
threatened and endangered species or their critical habitat, and Native American religious or
cultural sites, archaeological sites, or historic properties or areas. FSH 1909.15, sec. 30.3,

paragraphs 2(b) and (g).

1. The noncommercial group use rule is consistent with the obligations imposed on the Forest
Service and all federal agencies under the Endangered Species Act (ESA). Section 7 of the ESA

" instructs each federal agency to act in consultation with the appropriate agency, the U.S. Fish and

Wildlife Service (FWS) and/or the National Manne Fisheries Service (NMFS) regarding
potential effects of a proposed action on threatened and endangered species (50 C.F.R.
402.01(b)). Once an agency discovers that a proposed action "may affect” hsied species, it must .
consult with the consulting agency. All Forest Service planned, funded, executed, or permitted
programs and activities are to be reviewed for possible effects on endangered, threatcned,

. [ 5
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proposed. or sensitive species per Forest Service Manuai direction (F5M 2672.4).

There are six threatened species in Bear Valley: Chinook salmon. steelhead, bull trout, bald
eagle, Canada Lynx. and the Ute Ladies Tresses, as well as an experimental/non-essential
population of grav wolves, We are completing a biological assessment under the ESA for your
application. We have made a "may affect but not likely to adversely affect” determination for the
Ute Ladies Tresses. We are still conducting an assessment for the bald eagle, Canada Lynx. and
the gray wolves. We have made a "may affect but likely to adversely affect” determination for
the chinook salmon. steelhead. and bull trout. Consequently, we have had to consult with and
seek a biological opinion from the FWS and NMFS. Therefore. under the noncommercial group
use regulation. the authorized officer cannot make a deterrmination that the proposed activity
does not marerialtv impac! the characieristics or functions of these environmentally sensitive
resources and lands and is denving the permit on that basis,

2. In addition. the proposed activity would take place on lands subject to off-reservation Tribal
treaty rights of the Shoshone Bannock and Shoshone Paiute Tribes. These lands are considered
sacred to the Tribes and essential to their lifeways. The proposed activity implicates traditional
cultural resources on National Forest Systern lands. The Boise National Forest 1s required to
consult with federally recognized Tribes on any action that may affect off-reservation Tribal
treaty rights, cultural resources, or the ability of the agency to meet trust responsibilities
established under public laws and implementing regulations. The Forest must honor its
responsibility and legal obligations for consultation with the Tribes. The Forest Service has not
completed consuliation with the Tribes regarding the proposed gathering. Therefore, under the
noncommercial group use regulation, the authorized officer cannot make a determnination that the
proposed activity does not materially impact the characteristics or functions of these '
environmentally sensitive resources and lands and is denying the permit on that basis.

At this point. we have not been able to idenuify any alternative sites in the Boise National Forest
that would not pose the same obstacles in terms of 36 C.F.R. 251.54(g)(3)(1iXC). Although we
cannot completely foreclose the possibility that there 1s an appropriate site in the Boise National
Forest, we believe that threatened species are present throughout the Forest. If you have an
altemative site on the Boise or a different Forest, please let us know so we can work with you,

Per 36 C.F.R. 251.54(a), we encourage vou to apply as soon as possible in advance of the
gatherings, and in a tirnely manner, per 36 C.F.R. 251.54(g)}(2)(iv), at least 72 hours before the
gathering begins. There are already more than 75 people at your gathering (over 1000), and you
have not obtained the required permit. Therefore, your gathering is unauthorized. If you had
consulted with the agency sooner, we would have had a better chance of locating an appropriate
- site for this year's annual Rainbow Family gathering.
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If you have any questions, please contact me at the Lowman Ranger District at (208) 259-3361.
Sincerely,
Jolige B[y
WAILTER B. ROGERS '
District Ranger

Cc: Acting Forest Supervisor
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ATTACHMENT B

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: WALT ROGERS
FAX: 208 259-3366

'FROM:
JEFF KLINE

ENCLOSED ARE FOUR (4) PAGES:

1. COVER LETTER APPLYING FOR SPECIAL USE PREMIT
AND AGREEING TO FULLY COMPLY WITH ALL SIXTEEN
(16) RESOURCE RESTRICTIONS WRITTEN BY YOU ON
JUNE 22"°, AND AGREEING TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THE
TWO (2) SPECIAL ORDERS ISSUED BY ACTING FOREST
SUPERVISOR ARCHIE ON JUNE 17, 2001.

2. APPLICATION FULLY SIGNED AND EXECUTED.

3 PERMIT FULLY SIGNED AND EXECUTED BY CONTACT

PERSON FOR APPLICANT.

PLEASE CALL MY CELL PHONE IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL
FOUR PAGES. -
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Hispanic Rabio NETWORK,INC., _—
— W L

BT i E D e iaEa MNational Press Building

Suite 740

Washimgton, DC 20045
(202) 637-8800

Business Fax (207) 547-2976
Editowial Fax: (202) 637-8801

Mr. Walt Rogers June 23, 2001

. District Ranger
Lowman District
Boise National Forest

Dear District Ranger Rogers:

| am pieased to submit with this |etter a fully executed “special use application
and permit for non-commercial group uses® that includes full acceptance of and
compliance with the sixteen (16) Resource Restrictions for Cache Creek, Sack
Creek and Bear Valley Creek Areas written by you and transmitted by your office
1o Mr. Garrick Beck on June 22, 2001. The enclosed application also specifically
includas agreement to Tully comptly with Order Number 0402-08U-01-2 and Order

Number 0402-0&U-01-3 issued June 17, 2001.

| have arrangad communication with participants now in idaho, and they have
agreed that any changes that need to be made to their campsites or
infrastructure pursuant to the Resource Restrictions and Special Orders listed
above will be mede voluntarily by them. “Theyhave indicated that should any
individual inadvertently not be in compliance they will be happy to make needad
changes if such is pointed out to them, and need no coercion or threat to do so.

Per our discussions with Regional Forester Jack Blackwell and Forest Supervisor
Anne Archie, | have assurance that individuals whom { have reason to bealieve
are responsible and trustworthy, will work with all participants who come in June
& July to the 2001 Rainbow Gathering to ensure that they fully understand the
importance of compliance with-4he orders issuad by Forast Supervisor Archie,
and the Resource Restrictions issued yestarday by you.

Please accept this fully signed application. Should you require further
consultations, we trust that you will view this as a valid application that is
under review, in a manner that allows the participants gathering for this
recreational and educational activity to enjoy this multi-use of our National Forest
Rasources while fully conforming to the Resource Restrictions and Orders you

have issuad.

Sincarely,

hg as a Private Citizen

Cec Anne Archie, Jack Blackwell
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Twap Coow :

. Forest Service FOREST SERVIGE USE 1YPE 311
JECIAL-LUSE APPLICATION & | DATE H!EGE’WED ]
RMIT FORNONCOMMERCIAL T contacTi0 EXPIRATION DATE
10UP USES (Ref.; 36 CFR 251.54) TIME:
thority: Organic Act of 1897,16 u.58.C. A _—
1 APPLICATION DATE _ TIME

. GRANTEDDY DENIED (] : —_—
PART | - APPLICATION

. APPLICANT INFORMATION:
fame ot Group: [NOIVIEO VA eS Addiress of Group n LwTE T o

AT TEAMD AN 200 | (whichever is applicable NATeo A L fre 58 & "—él-

e RA(N Bowr Ga PH R Ve R WA 1V G TaN, B

lame of Contact; TEFF K& ! N.ﬁ | 200
yay Phone: (Z 52, - £ 37- §8€00 Evening Phone: { ) - ,

. BESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTIVITY: 5 60 (R A(NBON" CATWERIN G~

(:A—Ad/?.‘/‘-’é_’/ c‘.Oak'r?J 5_..-vwﬂo~a<£.~:'?'ﬁvc. E_a(ur.ﬁ?o-dﬂ_ fﬂﬂ}fcéy_
Ary  oTHEA Aot TS Eree .&A’tﬁ d’ﬂeﬂ’ - ﬂ.,uypmﬁ

L LOCATION & DESCRIFTION OF BATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM LANDS & FACILITIES APPLICANT WOLILD LIKE TO USE:

Rol(s & WAToNAL FOREL T, LG it JRAN L EQ DS TR AT
Rl & T PR . W LR

—— CAC E CRELEN M&ﬁﬂﬂwsf M_;C‘-.f. =] - y o i
P ] v [Ty A, gt '’
JACH CREEH A Ll Lo g—::’ﬂ_‘f_w;“f,_g pin T E SINTEE~N Ceb)

coml oROELS QTOI-tto—i-2 aAsw .
”igwme REETAL CTonms PAESCRISED ey FHE LOwmaAN DrETRET PRANGED

TETIMATED NUMBER CF T sETICIFANTS & SPECTATORS FQR PROPOSED ACTIVITY:
Parycipants: £.8, 000 : Spectalors:
T STAHATING & ENDING DATE & TIME OF PROPOSED ACTIVITY:

_g_/ffi_*‘f End: 7/ 31100

Start
Date Time Date : Time
;. NAME OF PERSON(S) WHO WILL SIGN A SPECIAL-USE PERMIT ON BEHALF OfF THE GROUP (May be

same as contact (isted in item 1.):

wame: JEFF KLi~E @ioi < Name:
. AATIO~NA L Fﬂ'éﬂ Lo s .
A\ddresa: Zta. w':-s Py S' S 2oousT Address:
Jay & Evening Phone:{ )} - it ) - Day & Evening Phona: () - M)
¥ (2o2) 637-8809 : :
Signature: I /,-, ! T ' Sighature: .
w‘\-——dﬂ_—_—_’; .
Date: . Date:
Anasy E/'Z'ﬁ,::g
#r - ;;' ﬂ ¢/=3/+" APPLICATION NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED BY CONTACT
_ g ~FoFo &la3/0 7
_Signanfe tact Date

& 54001 maxes it g cime for anry person knowingly and willkully to maks to any depanmant o agency of he Untted Statas any false,
s oK, Er I Sule Rt ST OF FECIESETASCNY A8-10 Aty THAILAF withitriis Furmleion: ATyoTe kewwiygly ur winfully makes or ikl Any laise
writing shall e fined not more than $10.000 o Imprisroned not meve than fiva yeary, ¢ both,
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) PART Il - PERMIT ;/3 ,

1. Use under this permit shali begin on § /Mﬁ(éggg) and end on (gale). The permit shall not be extended.
(At DA S Aﬁéﬁ’aﬂrﬁ Daoy RO GATACrs 55 JEFF Keu & ~iimis, 8. <.
2. (Hplder Naie} (the hoider) 16 heraby authorized to use, subjct the terms of this permit, Naticnal Forest
Syster lands described as . as shown in attached Exhibit(s) . This permit covess approximarely

acres and/or miles,

3. The holder s authorized to conduct the tollowing activities and install the following improvements in the permitted
area: TEMmporany KiTeheml :
Tém«,ﬂw CARET MAr CETEAS
TE M o P’ S TM)/ ey b s Tl
€ el ToRA T Ve T I BRI A Teo A
. TE™M )2 aMﬂ)/ A ralaly el gl
4. The holder shall ponduat the authorized activities according 1o the attached approved pians end specifications,
Exhibit(s} " The hoider shall not install any improvements not specifically isantfied and approved above or

in axhibits,

‘5. Na soil, trees, or other vegetaton may be destroyed of removed fram National Forast System lands without
specific prior written permigsion from the authorized officer.

6. The hoider shall comply with all federal, state, county, and municipal laws, ordinances, and régulationu which are
- applicable to the area of operations covered by this permit,

= The holder shall maintain the improvements and premises to standards of regair, orderliness, neatness, sanitation,
and satety acceptadle o the awtharized officer. The hoidpr shall fully repair and bear the expanse for all damages,
other than ordinary wear and tear, to National Forest System lands, roads and (ralls caused by the halders
activities. ’

8. The holder nas the responsibility of inspecting the uge area and adipining areas for dangerous rees, hanging
imbs, and other evidence of hazardous conditions which would pose a risk of injury to individuals. - After secunng
permission fram the authorized officer, the holder shall remove such hazards, :

g Tne hotder shall be kxple tor any injury, loss, or damage, ingluding fire suppression co3sts ﬁnﬂ environmental harm
or injury to natural resources, that arises in oonnection with the use and aecupAncy authorized by thia permit.

10.The holder shafl inoemnify and nold harmiess the Unhed States for any injury, loss, or damage, Including third-
party claims, gamage to federal property, fire suppression cogta, and environmental harm or injury to natural
resources, that arises in connection with the use and otcupany authorized by this permit.

11.The person who signs this permit is not subject to any individual liability under this parmit s a rasult of that
signatute. The person who signs this permit igns as an agent of the hokler and provides his or her name solely 10
allow notice of actions penaining t the permit 1o be communicated to the hoider and to give the parmit tegal sffect.

12. The hoider agress to permit free and unrestricted acoess 0 and upon the premises at all times for all lawful and
proper purposes nat inconsislent with the intent of the permit or with Lha reascnabie BxXercise and enjoyment by the

holder of the pnvileges thereol,
13, This permit is subject to all valio existing rights and clalms sutstanding in third parties.

14.This authorization may be revoked or suspended only in aceardance with 36 CFR 251.60(a)(1)(i). Upon axpiration
. ar revocatlon of this permit, the halder shall immexiiately remave all improvements except those ownexd by the
United States, and shall restore the site within S0 (nymber) days, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing. It
the holdar fais to remeve the improvernents, they shall become the property of the United States, but that will not
ralieve the holder of Hability for the cost of their removal and the restoration of the glte.

15.This permit Is a licanse for the use of federally owned iand. 1 does not grant any interest in real property. This
permitis not ransterabte The holder shall not enter inta any agreements with third parties for pgoupancy of the

authorized premises and Improvements.
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18, Any.decision conceming this pﬂl’% inciuding but not limited © su;pension *wmﬁon and modification af
permit terms and candigons, is not subjedct to aaministrative appeal and is immediately subject to Judicidl review.

17. This parmit 15 accepted subject to the conditinns set forth harein, including ANy CONGItIONS IR any exXhitits ahached

10 and made a pert of this permit.
18. The above clauses shall contral if thay confiict with additional clausas or provisions.

<Add clauses here to address Jocal conditions. Delete instructions prior to printing.=

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

] have read and understand the terms
Forest Sarvice

and conditions and agree to abide by therm.

HOLDER: Authorizalion s granted:

By:

b Je e Red ~£7_ :

- .y ¥ 7‘-{ ] A ¢ Oty £ .
By: ;ﬁt__sj G Liw Name:
Date: Lnttr gl e oc. Title:

.6'7 /o7
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RESOURCE RESTRICTIONS FOR CACHE CREEK, SACK CREEK AND BEAR VALLEY —
CREEK AREAS

Listed below are the resource restrictions necessary to protsct and minimize impacts to critical
Threatened and endangered species in these areas;
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14.

15.

16.

Bear Valley Creek: There will be no be no human entry in an area along Bear Valley
Creek beginning at the Bearskin bridge on Bearskin road No. 563, downstream along
road No. 582 to the confluence with Elk Creek, from the edge of the road edge to stream
side to 100 feet back to the northwest (opposite) side of Bear Valley Creek. (See
attached Special Order with map). This area is very critical for spawning chinook salmon
and they are currently in the creek. There will be ABSOLUTE ZERO TOLERANCE
FOR ANYONE ENTERING OR DRIVING IN THIS CLOSURE AREA.

There will be no camping within 50 feet of running water.

There will be no firewood gathering or cutting within 100 feet of running water.
Latrines: Latrines and waste pits will not be constructed within 300 feet from running
water. Latrines and waste pits will not be located in areas that contain riparian
vegetation. Latrines and waste pits will be designated by the District Ranger. (See
attached special order)

Kitchens: Locations for kitchens and ovens will be demg;nated by the District Ranger.
Gray water disposal will be at least 300 feet from running water and will not be located
within areas that contain riparian vegetation.

Nursery location will be designated by the District Ranger.

No washing with soap or detergents in Cache and Sack Cresks.

No cutting of green trees i the area.

Keep dogs out of Bear Valley Creek. Dogs in Bear Valley Creek will cause serious
harassment to spawning and migrating Chinook salmon. Dogs should be on a leash to
prevent harassment to fish. Dog waste should be disposed of to prevmt it from being an
attractant to wildlife.

Do not leave fires unattended as it is very dry in the lodgcpole pine stands.

Do not disturb o0ld cabin on the north side of Sack Creek in the timber.

Clean up: Dumpsters will provide somewhere in Cache Creek Meadows for you to
deposit your trash/garbage. Pick up all litter, dismantle and scatter all structures. Fire
circles and rings will need to be dismantled and filled in.

Parking: Cache Creek Meadows parking area has been flagged. Do not park beyond
those areas as you will be in the riparian area.

Stream Crossing: Construct native pole bridges to protect stream banks and reduce
sediment input 10 creeks.

Rainbow Family Gathering will provide commercial porta-potties in the parking lot near
where the trail head to Sack Creek and towards bus village.

Do not drink water from streams without treating it first or by purifying. Portable water
should be provided to bus village, A Camp and other campers accessed by road vehicles.

As a minimum, these are the kinds of things we would need in a permit application before we
could go forward with consultation with the Regulatory Agencies.



" ATTACHMEKRT € .
— United States . Forest Boise wman Ranger District

{ Department of Service National 7359 Highway 95

Agriculture Forest Lowman, ID 83637

File Code: 2300
Drate:  June 25, 2001

Mr. Jeff Kline

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Hispanic Radio Network, LLC

740 National Press Building, Suite 74
Washington, D.C. 20045

Dear Mr, Kline:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your second application for a noncommercial group use permit
and receipt of your letter dated June 25, 2001. You have applied for a permit for the annual
gathering of the Rainbow Family of Living Light (Rainbow Family) in Bear Valley on the
Lowman Ranger District of the Boise National Forest. The second application was received in
1y office at approximately 3:25 p.m. on June 23, 2001. :

First, I would again like to express my appreciation for your efforts in completing this
application, and commend your good faith in trying to meet the requirements of the
noncommercial group use regulation. We also appreciate the Rainbow Family’s acceptance of
the 16 resource restrictions imposed by the Forest Service for the gathering site and the two
Forest orders issued by the Forest Service in connection with the gathering. We are especially
encouraged by the Rainbow Family’s agreement per your June 25 letter to engage in advance
consultation with the Forest Service to cooperatively select the site for next year’s annual
Rainbow Family gathering. These are significant steps, and we look forward to working with
you on issues of mutual concern to the Rainbow Family and the Forest Service.

‘However, 1 am again compelled to deny the application for this Rainbow Family gathering. The
regulatory requirements for a special use permit have not been met, In your June 235 letter, you
ask the Forest Service to waive the regulatory requirement to grant or deny a noncommercial -
group use application within 48 hours. There is no provision for waiver of this requirement in
the noncommercial group use regulation. This requirement was included in the rule for the
benefit of applicants and to meet constitutional requirements for a short, specific time frame for
evaluating applications for permits governing expressive activities. Without such a requirement,
applicants could argue that mere delay on the part of the Forest Service could constitute denial of
a permit. Even if you, as agent for the Rainbow Family, were willing to waive the Rainbow
Family’s right to a 48-hour determination and the group’s right to sue the Forest Service for
failing to meet that requirement, other noncommercial group use applicants and permit holders

- could challenge the Forest Service’s inconsistent application of the regulations in enforcing that
requirement for them and foregoing it for the Rainbow Family to facilitate issuance of a permit.

Even if the Forest Service were able to waive the 48-hour requirement, the Forest Service still

could not authorize the annual Rainbow Family gathering in Bear Valley. By asking the Forest
Service to treat the annual Rainbow Family gathering as being subject to a “valid permit

@ Carinig for the Land and Serving People Brifsg e Rpcyded o»-n--rG



application that is under review” and decline to enforce noncompliance with the permit
requirement, you are seeking to have the agency deem the gathering authonized. In effect, you
are asking the agency to waive not only the 48-hour requirement, but the entire regulatory
scheme, which addresses significant concemns of resource protection, allocation of space, and
public health and safety.

The noncommercial group use rule requires that a permit application satisfy eight evaluation
criteria. As stated in my June 21 letter, your application does not meet a critical evaluation
criterion in the regulation that allows the Forest Service to meet its obligations under the
National Environmental Policy Act. Under this criterion, the authorized officer must make a
determination that: The proposed activity does not matenally impact the characteristics or
functions of the environmentally sensitive resources or lands identified in Forest Service
Handbook 190%.15, Chapter 30.

36 C.F.R. 251.54(g)(3)(ii}{C). Your proposed activity implicates two of the environmentally
sensitive resources or lands identified in Forest Service Handbook 1909.15, Chapter 30:
threatened and endangered species or their critical habitat, and Native American religious or
cultural sites, archaeclogical sites, or historic properttes or areas. F5H 1909.15, sec. 30.3,

paragraphs 2(b) and (g).

1. The noncommercial group use rule is consistent with the obligations imposed on the Forest
Service and all federal agencies under the Endangered Species Act (ESA). Section 7 of the ESA
instructs each federal agency to act in consultation with the appropriate agency, the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service (FWS8) and/or the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) regarding
potential effects of a proposed action on threatened and endangered species (50 C.F.R.
402.01(b)). Once an agency discovers that a proposed action "may affect” listed species, it must
consult with the consulting agency. All Forest Service planned, funded, executed, or permitted

. programs and activities are to be reviewed for possible effects on endangered, threatened,
proposed, or sensitive species per Forest Service Manual direction (FSM 2672.4).

There are six threatened species in Bear Valley: Chinook salmon, steelhead, bull trout, bald
eagle, Canada Lynx, and Ute Ladies Tresses, as well as an experimental/non-essential population
of gray wolves. We are completing a biological assessment under the ESA for your application.
We have made a “may affect but not likely to adversely affect” determination for the Ute Ladies
Tresses, We are still conducting an assessment for the bald eagle, Canada Lynx, and the gray
wolves, We have made a "may affect but likely to adversely affect” determination for the
Chinook salmon, steelhead, and bull trout. Consequently, we have had to consult with and seek
a biological opinion from the FWS and NMFS. Therefore, under the noncommercial group use
regulation, the authorized officer cannot make a determination that the proposed activity does not
materially impact the characteristics or functions of these environmentally sensitive resources

~ and lands and is denying the permit on that basis.

2. In addition, the proposed activity would take place on lands subject to off-reservation Tribal
treaty rights of the Shoshone Bannock and Shoshone Pajute Tribes. These lands are considered
sacred to the Tribes and essential to their lifeways. The proposed activity implicates traditional
cultural resources on National Forest System lands. The Boise National Forest is required to



consult with federally recognized Tribes on any action that may affect off-reservation Tribal
treaty rights, cultural resources, or the ability of the agency to meet trust responsibilities
established under public laws and implementing regulations. The Forest must honor its
responsibility and legal obligations for consultation with the Tribes. The Forest Service has not
completed consultaton with the Tribes regarding the proposed gathering. Therefore, under the
noncommercial group use regulation, the authorized officer cannot make a determination that the
proposed activity does not materially immpact the characteristics or functions of these
environmentally sensitive resources and lands and is denying the permit on that basis.

Thus, if the Forest Service treats the annual Rainbow Family gathering as being subject to a
*“valid permit application under review,” the agency is deeming the activity to be authorized,
even though a critical regulatory requirement has not been met. Without the required permit,
noncommercial group uses are unauthorized, and those engaging in these activities as
participants or spectators are subject to being cited under Forest Service regulations. The Forest
Service is consistently enforcing the noncommercial group use permit requirernent. Otherwise,
the agency could be accused of inconsistent application of the rule.

Nevertheless, while not required to do so once an application has been denied, the Forest Service
will continue the consultation process with FWS, NMFS, and the Tribes in the hope of issuing a
permit for your event. At this point, we have not been able to identify any alternative sites in the
Boise National Forest that would not pose the same obstacles in terms of 36 C.F.R. '
251.54(g)(3)(wKC). Although we cannot completely foreclose the possibility that there is an
alternative site in the Boise, we believe that threatened species are present throughout the Forest.
If you have an aliernative site in the Boise or in a different nationa] forest, please let us know so
we can work with you. The Forest Service is unaware of any agreement on the part of the
Rainbow Family to move to a different site, or any recommendation on the part of any agency
officials that the gathering continue at its present site. However, it is questionable whether it
would be feasible w move a gathering of over 2100 people that will soon climb to as many as
20,000 from one primitive national forest site to another.

Per 36 C.F.R. 251.54(a), we encourage you to apply as soon as possible in advance of the
gatherings, and in a timely manner, per 36 C.F.R. 251.54(g)}(2)(iv), at least 72 hours before the
gathering begins. There are already more than 75 people at your gathering (over 2100), and you
have not obtained the required permit. Therefore, your gathering is unauthorized. If vou consult
with the agency sooner for future gatherings, we are confident that we will be able to locate an
appropriate site and meet the regulatory requirements for i1ssuing 2 permit.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the Lowman Ranger District at (208) 259-3361.
Sincerely,

Walten B @W

WALTER B. ROGERS
Disuiﬁt Ranger



